RESOLUTION NO. <u>21-11D-363</u>

AGENDA NO. 8.B.(1)

RESOLUTION ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board of Health INITIATED BY

Board of Health SUBMITTED BY

1

2 3

4

5 6

7

8 9

13

16



Jill Camber Davidson DRAFTED BY

<u>10/20/2021</u> DATE DRAFTED

Recognizing Olga Myers for 15 Years of Service as a Public Health Nurse for the Rock County Public Health Department

WHEREAS, Olga Myers has served as a Public Health Nurse for the Rock County Public Health Department from January 3, 2006 until November 1, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, Olga Myers has monitored the health status of the community to identify and solve public health problems in Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, Olga Myers has worked to inform, educate, and empower people about health, and has advocated for resources to address community health needs; and,

10 **WHEREAS,** Olga Myers has helped link people to needed personal health services and assure 11 the provision of these services; implement programs to address care when otherwise 12 unavailable; and mobilize community partnerships to identify and address health needs; and,

14 **WHEREAS,** Olga Myers has provided support and leadership to the health department in 15 response to disease outbreaks, including outbreaks during the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2021 moves to recognize Olga Myers for her 15 years of service to the Rock County Public Health Department and to residents of Rock County.

Respectfully submitted,

BOARD OF HEALTH

<u>/s/Louis Peer</u> Louis Peer, Chair

<u>/s/Tricia Clasen</u> Supervisor Tricia Clasen

/s/Eric Gresens Eric Gresens, R.PH

<u>ABSENT</u> Supervisor Danette Rynes

<u>/s/Debra Kolste</u> Debra Kolste <u>/s/Dr. Connie Winter</u> Dr. Connie Winter, DDS, Vice Chair

<u>/s/Shirley Williams</u> Supervisor Shirley Williams

<u>/s/Dr. Kaitlyn Meyers</u> Dr. Kaitlyn Meyers, DVM, MPH

<u>/s/Dr. Vinaya Somaraju</u> Dr. Vijaya Somaraju, MD, MPH, FACP

8.B.(2)

Recognizing Olga Myers for 15 Years of Service as a Public Health Nurse for the Rock County Public Health Department Page 2

COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE

/s/Richard Bostwick /s/J. Russell Podzilni Richard Bostwick, Chair

J. Russell Podzilni

/s/Wes Davis _____ Wes Davis, Vice Chair

<u>/s/Tom Brien</u> Tom Brien

<u>/s/Alan Sweeney</u> Alan Sweeney

Absent Bob Yeomans

Absent _____ Kevin Leavy

/S/Mary Beaver Mary Beaver

Absent

Louis Peer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Olga Myers has served as a Public Health Nurse for the Rock County Public Health Department for 15 years. Throughout her public health career, she has provided countless hours of support to ensure that programs and services are delivered to residents of Rock County in an equitable, safe, and compassionate manner. Olga Myers has been a resource for public health staff, and Rock County families, especially mothers, infants and children, and residents with limited English language skills. In addition, her willingness to serve as a lead for contact tracing, case investigation, and outbreak management during the health department's COVID-19 response is a demonstration of her commitment to protecting and promoting public health in Rock County.